of the fair value movements of its investments and credit risk.

The board of directors review and agree the policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

63

SOUTHERN AFRICAN MUSIC RIGHTS ORGANISATION NPC
(Registration Number 1961/002506/08)
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000

Financial risk management continued...

35.1 Market risk

35.1.1 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Exposure

The group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the group's long-term debt obligations
with floating interest rates and short and medium term deposits with floating interest rates.

Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates (0.25% change in the basis
points percentage), with all other variables held constant, of the group's profit before tax (through the impact on floating interest
rate borrowings and investments). The same methods and assumptions were used and disclosed in the prior period.

Increase/ decrease in basis points
%

Effect on profit before tax R000

2023 2022 2023 2022
Gilts and bonds +0.25% +0.25% 89 67

-0.25% -0.25% (89) (67)
Unit trusts +0.25% +0.25% 54 50

-0.25% -0.25% (54) (50)
Short term funds +0.25% +0.25% 1 802 1 293

-0.25% -0.25% (1 802) (1 293)

35.1.2 Price risk

Exposure

The group's listed and unlisted equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values
of the investment securities. The group manages price risk through diversification and placing limits on individual and total
equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the group's senior management on a regular basis. All equity
investment decisions are reviewed and approved by the group investment committee.

At the reporting date, the exposure to listed and unlisted equity securities at fair value was R259.9 million. A decrease of 10% in
the JSE market index could have an impact of approximately R25.99 million on the equity attributable to the group, depending
on whether or not the decline is significant or prolonged. An increase of 10% in the value of the listed securities would impact
equity but would not have an effect on profit or loss.

Sensitivity

Change in year-end price % Effect on equity R000
2023 2022 2023 2022

Shares at fair value +10% +10% 12 607 10 660
-10% -10% (12 607) (10 660)

Gilts and bonds +10% +10% 3 564 2 691
-10% -10% (3 564) (2 691)

Unit Trusts +10% +10% 2 154 1 999
-10% -10% (2 154) (1 999)

64

SOUTHERN AFRICAN MUSIC RIGHTS ORGANISATION NPC
(Registration Number 1961/002506/08)
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Figures in R `000

Financial risk management continued...

35.1.3 Fair value estimation

The table below presents the group's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value. The classification into different levels is
based on the extent that quoted prices are used in the calculation of fair values and the levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1:
Fair value based on quoted prices (unadjusted) on inactive markets for identical assets or liabilities.